MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1858.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1858.

Chapter 139.

Снар. 139.

Resolve in favor of Spencer G. Bowes.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury to Spencer G. Bowes the sum of two dollars per month, additional to that granted by the legislature for the year one thousand eight hundred and fiftyseven, for injuries received while in the service of the state.

Spencer G. Bowes, in fa-

The aforesaid increase of pension to commence on the first day of January, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight, and continue four years.

[Approved March 11, 1858.]

Chapter 140.

Resolve in favor of John Attean and John Neptune.

Resolved, That there be paid to the agent of the Penobscot Indians John Attean from the fund of said tribe the sum of fifty dollars, to be expended tune, in favor under his direction for the equal benefit of John Attean and John Neptune, former governor and lieutenant governor of said tribe.

[Approved March 11, 1858.]

Chapter 141.

Resolve relating to the Passamaquoddy Indians.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be directed to collect at the Passamaquodearliest practicable day, the notes given for timber and grass sold on dy Indians, in relation to. lands belonging to the Passamaquoddy Indians, or exchange them for Calais city bonds, if he deems advisable and report same to next legislature.

[Approved March 11, 1858.]

Chapter 142.

Resolve relating to taxes on Holbrook island.

Resolved, That the state taxes on Holbrook island for the years eighteen hundred fifty-three, eighteen hundred fifty-four, eighteen hundred fifty-five, eighteen hundred fifty-six and eighteen hundred

State tax for 1854, 5, 6 and 7, abated, &c.

Снар. 143.

fifty-seven, are hereby abated and that said island be struck from the state valuation, the same being within the corporate limits of the town of Castine.

[Approved March 11, 1858.]

Chapter 143.

Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians.

Passamaquoddy Indians, in favor of, Resolved, That for the purpose of aiding the Passamaquoddy Indians in their agricultural pursuits, there be paid from the treasury to the agent of said Indians, the sum of four hundred dollars, to be expended under his direction in the purchase of seed and for assistance in planting the same.

[Approved March 11, 1858.]

Chapter 144.

Resolve authorizing the sale of certain lots of land in the county of Aroostook.

Land agent authorized to sell certain land in county of Aroostook,

Resolved, That the authority vested in the land agent under a provision of the revised statutes of Maine, chapter five, section thirtythree, be so far extended as to authorize the said agent to sell at public or private sale, for such price as he considers fair, and for the interest of the state, all the right, title and interest which the state has in and to a certain lot of land, known as the "government lot," it being the site of Fort Kent, in township number eighteen, range seven, and the same which was referred to in the annual report of the land agent for the year ending December thirty-first, eighteen hundred fifty-seven. And the land agent is hereby authorized to sell as above, all the right, title and interest, which the state has in and to that part of lot numbered one, in section three, in township G, range two, in said county of Aroostook, according to the survey and plan of said township made by William P. Parrott, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty-two, which George W. Towle and William Towle, by their mortgage deed, dated December twentieth, eighteen hundred forty-seven, conveyed to the state, and which mortgage deed was foreclosed by the state treasurer, on